

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross  
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-  
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB  
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796  
and 17-cv-267)

**AMENDED CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,  
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, AND YANKTON SIOUX  
TRIBE REGARDING REMEDY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. VACATUR IS THE DEFAULT REMEDY FOR A VIOLATION OF NEPA. .... 2

II. THE CORPS’ NEPA VIOLATION IS SERIOUS. .... 5

A. The NEPA Violation, Not the Underlying Permits, is the Proper Focus..... 6

B. Issuance of a Permit Without a Required EIS is a “Serious” NEPA Violation. .... 7

C. Vacatur is Needed to Protect the Integrity of the EIS Process..... 12

III. THE DISRUPTIVE EFFECT OF VACATUR IS LIMITED AND DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE HARM TO THE TRIBES OF ALLOWING DAPL TO CONTINUE OPERATING IN VIOLATION OF THE LAW..... 18

A. Financial Impacts Rarely Outweigh Environmental Harms. .... 18

B. DAPL Greatly Overstates the Impacts of Vacatur. .... 21

C. DAPL Bears Responsibility for Any Financial Impacts to Its Profits..... 30

D. The Court Must Weigh the “Disruptive Effect” of Leaving the Pipeline Operating During the EIS..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Allina Health Serv. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	8, 18
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13
<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 139 F.3d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 11
<i>In re Core Commc’ns.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....	30

*Def's. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior*,  
931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 20

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining the Env't v. Jewell*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 10, 19

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining  
Reclamation and Enf't*,  
2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo., April 6, 2015) ..... 7, 8, 19, 31

*FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns*,  
537 U.S. 293 (2003) ..... 2

*Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 4

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 30

*Gov't of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 15, 19

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 4

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 4

*Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*Humane Soc'y of U.S. v. Dep't of Commerce*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 4

*Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Johanns*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 2

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*,  
572 U.S. 782 (2014) ..... 28

*Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry*,  
408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006) ..... 21

*N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
19-cv-0044-BLM (D. Mont., May 11, 2020) ..... 18

*N. Plains Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
2020 WL 1875455 (D. Mont. 2020) ..... 21

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler*,  
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....3

*Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2019) .....*passim*

*Nat’l Parks Conserv. Assoc. v. Semonite*,  
925 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....8

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Norton*,  
332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004) .....4

*Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. Office of Management & Budget*,  
358 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5

*New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....10

*North Carolina v. EPA*,  
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....16

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
896 F.3d 520, 536 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 9, 16, 17

*Oregon Nat’l Desert Ass’n v. Zinke*,  
250 F. Supp. 3d 773, 774 (D. Or. 2017).....8

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service*,  
189 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 2, 3, 19

*Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper*,  
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....4

*Realty Income Tr. v. Eckerd*,  
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....4

*Reed v. Salazar*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010) .....4, 19

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....8

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *reh’g en banc denied*..... 10, 13, 17, 20

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011) .....30

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9, 20

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) .....20

*Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,  
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010) .....4

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) .....31

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C 2017) ..... 11, 15

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017) .....*passim*

*Union Neighbors United v. Jewell*,  
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 14

*United States v. Sioux Nation*,  
448 U.S. 371 (1980) ..... 11, 12

*United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.*,  
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....2

*W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke*,  
2020 WL 959242. (D. Idaho, Feb. 27, 2020).....7

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
2020 WL 2104760 (D. Mont. 2020) .....21

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... 11

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A).....2

Mineral Leasing Act,  
 30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1)..... 15

Rivers and Harbor Act,  
 33 U.S.C. § 408..... 2, 15

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 230.1 ..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c)..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 ..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b)..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d)..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a)..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 ..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 ..... 9, 18

85 Fed. Reg. 21140 (April 20, 2020) ..... 29

88 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Article VI..... 11
